ing same, and if not so delivered within such time shall be destroyed by such station agent.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 149.)

Section 1565–4. Persons and corporations engaged wholly, or in part, in the business of earrying passengers for hire, their agents, servants or employes, who shall knowingly permit any person to drink any intoxicating liquor as a beverage in any train of a steam railroad or interurban railroad or coach, and any person violating any provisions of this act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty five dollars or more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days, nor more than ninety days.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 149.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1911.

No. 998, A.]

[Published July 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 624.

AN ACT to create sections 392em—8 and 392em—9 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of agricultural demonstration stations by the agricultural college of the university of Wisconsin, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections to read: Section 392em—S. For the purpose of aiding in the agricultural development of the respective counties of the state, the agricultural college of the university of Wisconsin is authorized to establish three demonstration stations, on which trials and demonstration shall be conducted to show the metheds of agricultural practice best adapted to the development of these respective localities. These stations are to be established under the following conditions; provided, however, that not more than one such station shall be located in any county:

(1) The location of the station shall be determined by the board of regents of the university of Wisconsin, who, in making such selection, shall take into consideration the relative opportunities for agricultural development in the respective regions.

(2) The location of such stations shall be contingent upon the county leasing to the regents of the university, a suitable tract

826

of cleared land, free of cost, for such period as may be mutually agreed upon, and appropriating for the partial maintenance of such demonstration station a sum not less than five hundred dollars, which sum shall be paid annually for period of lease to the secretary of the board of regents of the university, to be disbursed by them in accordance with the usual regulations governing expenditures of the university.

Section 392em---9. For the purpose of maintaining such demonstration farms, there is appropriated to the regents of the university, from the general fund of the state, the sum of one thousand dollars annually, for the period of five years for the muintenance of each such demonstration station so established.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1911.

No. 1071, A.]

[Published July 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 625.

- AN ACT appropriating a sum of money not exceeding five thousand dollars to defray the expenses of a joint committee to be appointed under the provisions of joint resolution No. 144, A., for the purpose of investigating the schoolbook prices and the text-book situation in this state.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the joint committee appointed or to be appointed under the provisions of joint resolution No. 144, A., for the purposes therein mentioned, and to pay stenographers, clerks and other assistants, witness fees and other expenses incurred under the provisions of such resolution.

SECTION 2. All bills and accounts incurred under the provisions of this act shall, before being paid, be approved by the chairman of said committee.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1911.